
 

 

Scrutiny Health & 
Social Care Sub-
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair), Councillor Andy Stranack (Vice-Chair), 

Pat Clouder, Andrew Pelling, Scott Roche  and Gordon Kay (Healthwatch 
Croydon Cooptee) 

  
Reserve Members: Jan Buttinger, Patsy Cummings, Jerry Fitzpatrick, 
Clive Fraser, Toni Letts and Helen Redfern 
 

 
A meeting of the Scrutiny Health & Social Care Sub-Committee which you are 
hereby summoned to attend, will be held on Tuesday, 10 November 2020 at 6.30 
pm. This meeting will be held remotely. 
 
Jacqueline Harris Baker 
Council Solicitor & Monitoring Officer 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Simon Trevaskis  
02087266000 
simon.trevaskis@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Monday, 2 November 2020 

 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, or you can view the 
webcast both live and after the meeting has completed at 
http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Simon Trevaskis  
02087266000 as detailed above.  
 

Public Document Pack

http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2020 as 
an accurate record. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Croydon's Covid-19 Response and Budget Development Update  

 The Sub-Committee will be provided with a verbal update on the 
ongoing response of local health and social care services to the covid-
19 pandemic.  
 
An update on the work within the Adults Service to address the 
Council’s budgetary challenges will also be provided in this item.  
 
The Sub-Committee is asked to review the information provided, with a 
view to:- 

1. Considering what conclusions to make from the information 
provided.  



 

 

2. Considering whether to make any recommendations. 
 

6.   Croydon Safeguarding Adults Board - Annual Report 2019-20 
(Pages 13 - 50) 

 The Sub-Committee is presented with the Annual Report from the 
Croydon Safeguarding Adults Board and is asked to review the 
document, with a view to developing any recommendations it may wish 
to make. 
 

7.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

PART B 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Scrutiny Health & Social Care Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Tuesday, 22 September 2020 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Sean Fitzsimons (Chair), Andy Stranack (Vice-Chair), Pat Clouder, 
Andrew Pelling and Scott Roche 
Gordon Kay (Healthwatch Croydon Co-optee) 

Also  
Present: 

Councillors Janet Campbell, Patsy Cummings & Bernadette Khan 
 

  

PART A 

15/20   Disclosure of Interests 

There were no disclosures of interest made at the meeting. 

16/20   Urgent Business (if any) 

The Chair advised the Sub-Committee that it had been agreed to add one 
urgent item of business to the agenda for the meeting, namely the Croydon 
Health Service NHS Trust Quality Account for 2019-20. 

17/20   Urgent Item: Croydon Health Service - Quality Accounts 2019-20 

The Sub-Committee received a report from the Croydon Health Service NHS 
Trust (CHS) setting out a draft of their Quality Account for 2019-20. It was 
noted that Quality Accounts were submitted to the Sub-Committee on an 
annual basis to allow for feedback prior to the final version being published..  

The Chair highlighted to the Sub-Committee that the Quality Account had only 
been received on the day prior to the meeting, but as the deadline for the 
submission of feedback was 21 October and therefore before the next 
meeting of the Sub-Committee (10 November 2020) it had been agreed to 
include the report on the agenda as an urgent item.   

Given that the report had only been circulat
[...]
ecretary of 
State keenly awaited.  

It was also agreed that the Chair would explore the potential for a joint 
endorsement for the Merton referral from the JHSC Sub-Committee when it 
next met in October.   

Conclusions 

Following discussion of this item the Sub-Committee reached the following 
conclusions:- 

1. The Government's investment in the local health economy was 
welcomed.  

2. Many of the concerns set out by the London Borough of Merton's in its 
submission to the Secretary of State were echoed by the Sub-
Committee, particularly those regarding the accessibility of the 
preferred site and the possible equalities implications of the decision..  

3. The Sub-Committee agreed that it would endorse the referral made by 
the London Borough of Merton and keenly awaited the outcome. 

4. It was agreed that the Chair would seek to explore the possibility of 
the Sub-Committee of the South West London & Surrey Joint Health 
Scrutiny Committee reaching a joint conclusion to endorse the referral 
made to the Secretary of State for Health by the London Borough of 
Merton. 

19/20   Croydon: COVID-19 & Winter Preparedness 

The Sub-Committee received an update on the preparedness of local health 
and social care services to cope in the event of a second wave of covid-19, 
which may be particularly challenging with winter approaching.. A 
presentation was delivered to the Sub-Committee by the following:- 

 Rachel Flowers – Director of Public Health (Croydon Council) 

Page 7



 

 
 

 Matthew Kershaw – Chief Executive and Place Based Lead for Health 
(Croydon Health Service NHS Trust & Croydon Committee of the 
South West London Clinical Commissioning Group) 

 Guy Van Dichele – Executive Director for Health, Wellbeing & Adults 
(Croydon Council) 

A copy of the presentation can be found on the Council’s website on the 
following link –  

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=168&MId=2160
&Ver=4 

During the course of the presentation the 
[...]
e surgery by 
providing a separate, covid free entrance to the hospital and dedicated 
theatre and ward space. At present the level of elective surgery was at 
83% of normal business as usual with plans in place to increase this. 

 Thanks was given to the voluntary sector which had provided vital 
support to the vulnerable throughout the pandemic.  

 There had been 15,000 vulnerable residents shielding in Croydon, 
many of whom had not previously been known to the Council. Support 
had been provided in a range of different ways including assistance 
with shopping and pharmacy support.  

 The Council was working with Croydon Voluntary Action (CVA) to 
provide isolation and mental health support for residents.  

 One of the key lessons learnt from the first wave of the pandemic was 
the importance of nutrition, with a need to ensure that people had 
access to hot meals and food.  

 The response to the Council’s work with care homes had been positive. 
This included ensuring there was a focus on containment, with Public 
Health working with providers on infection control. Infection control 
would remain a priority going forward, with it being essential that both 
staff and residents were kept as safe as possible.   

 In the early days of the pandemic there had been a lot of concern 
about the provision of personal protective equipment (PPE) in care 
homes. The Council had worked with local providers to ensure stock 
was supplied where needed. There was sufficient stock available at the 
moment, but it remained important to ensure that the equipment was 
being correctly used.   

 Testing capacity in the borough continued to increase. This was 
essential if regular testing was to be available for all care home staff on 
a weekly basis and for residents every 28 days.  

 Work was underway to review the emergency care system ahead of 
the winter to ensure that it was prepared to cope with increased 
demand, with a bed occupancy of 92% being targeted. To achieve this 
it would require joined-up working between health and social care as 
well as internal planning at the hospital. It would be particularly 
important to work closely with social care on hospital discharge. 

 The Public Health team was leading on outbreak planning for the 
second wave. The plan would take account of the potential increased 
demand for services, while maintaining elective surgery as far as 
possible. Gold Command could be set up as needed, with the current 
situation being closely monitored.  

Page 9



 

 
 

Following the presentation the Sub-Committee was given the opportunity to 
question the attendees on the information provided. The first question related 
to lessons learned from earlier in the pandemic and how this information 
would be used to inform decision making going forward. In response it was 
highlighted that new information was learnt about covid-19 on a daily basis, 
especially now that the availability of testing was expanding. It was important 
to use data to manage choices and options, with more data available now to 
be better able to judge where infection was happening and what response 
was required. There was also greater knowledge available on the treatment of 
covid-19 patients, both at an earliest stages of the infection and should their 
condition require hospitalisation. Scenario testing and managing risk through 
the identification of mitigation was also important to informing the 
management of future outbreaks. 

In response to a request for more information about the roll out of the winter 
flu vaccine, it was advised that there would be a big push on seasonal flu 
vaccinations heading into the winter. This included the expansion of the 
criteria to receive a free vaccination to people over 50 and young children. 
Croydon University Hospital was expecting its first doses this week, with staff 
in the Emergency Department and Intensive Care amongst other front line 
departments being vaccinated as an initial prior
[...]
viders of care such as sheltered housing schemes and communal living 
care also required support to prevent the spread of covid-19. 

In response to a question about whether there had been a rise in demand for 
mental health services as a result of the covid-19, it was advised that studies 
had shown there would be a disproportionate impact upon mental health 
during a pandemic. There had been an increase in people presenting 
themselves at A&E with mental health related issues and CHS was working 
closely with the South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust (SLaM) 
to support these patients.  

The Council had been working with schools on the provision of mental health 
support for pupils. An initiative had also been launched to recruit 1,000 
community mental health first aiders, with it highlighted that it was important 
for everyone to ensure they were looking after co-workers, friends and 
neighbours during this difficult time. It was also highlighted that mental health 
issues were likely to be a long term result of the pandemic which would 
require a whole system response. 

It was questioned whether people’s health had deteriorated outside of covid-
19 from a reluctance to access healthcare services due to the risk of infection. 
It was advised that at this stage it was difficult to make a definitive judgement. 
Cancer treatment and surgery had been maintained at the Croydon University 
Hospital throughout the pandemic, but some elective surgery had been 
delayed. This increased the need to maintain elective surgery during any 
second wave, due to the impact upon individuals having to wait for their 
procedure. 

When the Sub-Committee had originally discussed covid-19 at their meeting 
on 10 March 2020, concern had been raised about contacted being made by 
Social Care with people to explore options for reducing their care package. As 
a result, confirmation was requested on how many people had accepted 
reduced care packages and when this would be revis
[...]
number of areas, which 
meant it was in a position to help the Council. 

In response to the final question for this item, it was confirmed that there was 
no intention for either the hospital or GPs to move to full scale virtual 
appointments. Virtual appointments had proven to work well to follow-ups with 
patients after procedures and for routine checks, while also minimising the 
risk of infection. However, face to face appointments remained important and 
would be available if that was the patient’s preference.  

Conclusions 

Following discussion of the call-in, the Sub-Committee reached the following 
conclusions:- 

1. The thanks of the Sub-Committee was given to the staff of the NHS, 
Social Care and Public Health who had continued to provide vital 
services, despite the often difficult circumstances and challenges 
created by the pandemic in the six months.  

2. Although it was recognised that much of the delivery was outside of the 
control of the Council, there was significant concern that the capacity 
for testing was not increasing fast enough, given its importance to 
controlling the spread of covid-19.  

20/20   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

This motion was not required.  

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.21 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 12



For general release 

REPORT TO:  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

10 November 2020       

SUBJECT: Croydon Safeguarding Adult Board Annual Report 
2019/2020 

LEAD OFFICER: Guy Van Dichele – Executive Director Health, Well-
being and Adults  

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Janet Campbell  

Cabinet Member for Families, Health & Social Care   

PERSON LEADING 
AT SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
MEETING: 

Annie Callanan,  

Croydon Safeguarding Adults Board Independent 
Chair 

 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT/AMBITIOUS FOR CROYDON:  

The Croydon Safeguarding Adult Board 2019/20 Annual Report is a statutory 
function of the Board under S43 Care Act 2014.  Safeguarding Adults is therefore a 
ke

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Scrutiny Health & Social Care Sub-Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Tuesday, 10 November 2020 at 6.30 pm in This meeting is being held 
remotely. To Vew the meeting, please click https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/10975 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair); ; 

 Councillors Pat Clouder and Andrew Pelling 
Gordon Kay, Healthwatch 
 

Also  
Present: 

Councillor Janet Campbell, Cabinet Member  
Councillor Richard Chatterjee 
Councillor Jerry Fitzpatrick 
Councillor Steve Hollands 
Councillor David Wood 
Rachel Flowers – Director of Public Health 
Rachel Soni – Director of Integration and Innovation, Integration and 
Innovation 
Matthew Kershaw – Chief Executive & Place Based Leader for Health 
Annie Callanan- Croydon Safeguarding Adult Board Independent Chair, 
Operations 
Annette McPartland- Director of Operations 
Elaine Clancy- SW London NHS 
David Williams –Safeguarding Lead, Croydon Bromley & Sutton, Metropolitan 
Police 
 

Apologies: None  

  

PART A 
 

21/20   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2020 were agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

22/20   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
There were none. 
 

23/20   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 



 

 
 

The Chair took the opportunity to explain that due to the rapid changing 
nature of COVID-19 and responses at national and local level to presenting 
issues, it was agreed for late presentation of papers. This was to ensure that 
the data and information presented with was up to date and relevant. 
 
 

24/20   
 

Croydon's Covid-19 Response and Budget Development Update 
 
 
The Chief Executive and Place Based leader for Health, the Director of 
Integration and Innovation Health, Wellbeing and Adults and the Director of 
Public Health outlined the details in a Presentation. 
 
Following the presentation, Members were given the opportunity to ask 
questions.  
 
A Member asked what lessons had been learnt with regards to care homes 
and the high number of deaths in the first wave and if there were any areas of 
weakness that had been identified as still requiring attention. The Director of 
Public Health informed the Committee that she was now the Association of 
Directors of Public Health lead around care homes across London. There had 
been a lot of useful learning around care homes since the beginning of the 
pandemic and there was a strategic care homes group that met on a regular 
basis that consists of commissioners, GP’s and other Public Health 
professionals. The group engage in conversations around lessons learned, 
rapid regular routine testing of workforce and what else can be done to ensure 
reduced numbers of Covid within care home and domiciliary care settings. 
This way of working and building of relationships was also evident within 
children’s social care and its care homes. More work needed to be done to 
areas of improvement such as information on how people can improve and 
maintain their health as well as infection control. There was also work to be 
done on improving services for people with mental health affected by Covid 
and access for families to visits their relatives in care homes. Officers added 
that one of the biggest challenge was in the management of the winter 
emergency workload and well as increased Covid hospital admission that may 
occur. The risk around the impact on staff must also not be underestimated. 
 
In response to a Member question on what steps had been taken to improve 
community access to GP’s which was severely impacted and restricted by the 
first wave of Covid, and the challenges of a virtual service officers said that 
the facility for patients to have face to face appointment where needed was in 
place. Whilst virtual consultations were in place and were offered in the first 
place for primary and secondary services and worked well for some people 
and conditions or different stages of treatment, complicated diagnoses in 
primary or secondary care that require face to face appointment were  and 
mould still go ahead. The opportunity of offering a convenient responsive 
service on a virtual basis for patients was valuable. The important lesson 
learned from the first wave was maintenance of access to face to face 
appointment through the use of sensible precautions put in place.  
 

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/b7917/Croydons%20Covid-19%20Response%20and%20Budget%20Development%20Update%20-%20Presentation%2010th-Nov-2020%2018.30%20Scrut.pdf?T=9


 

 
 

In response to a follow up question on the COVID Vaccine and how 
challenges around capacity for the nationwide roll out was being mitigated, 
officers said that the magnitude of getting the whole population who qualify for 
the COVID vaccine vaccinated was realised and there was specific work 
underway to identify workforce to carry out the administrative and support 
function that was required. 
 
A Member questioned what support was being offered to staff as we enter the 
second wave to mitigate the risk and impact that resulted in staff burnt out of 
the stressful and challenging time experienced in the first wave of Covid. 
Additionally what was being done to improve staff morale and address issues 
with staffing levels? Officers said that staff wellbeing was of most importance 
and without the workforce services would be undeliverable. Staff were being 
consistently, openly communicated and engaged with through twice weekly 
webinars to keep them updated with issues and to answer questions. Mental 
health provision was in place for staff through the creation of a separate 
space away from the frontline. There had also been a health and wellbeing 
week event. It was acknowledged that there were still issues with staff morale 
as a result of having experienced difficult times and there was still more of 
that to come and it as important of the leadership of each department to have 
sight of difficulties and ensure that everything is being done to address issues 
by working together to navigate through this exceptional circumstance. There 
was a recruitment hub in place for health services across acute providers in 
South West London to create a greater capacity to help with recruitment 
which was still at early stages. 
 
A Member raised concerns regarding the learning disabled community who 
were as equally vulnerable to COVID as most of the other vulnerable sects of 
the community , in particular the Autistic community  who were prone to 
mental health episodes that could be compounded that the events of the 
current time. It was asked how confident we could be that this group was 
been identified and responded to by appropriately trained medical and 
ancillary staff in the appropriate manner.  Officers acknowledged that it was 
important to be aware and understand the challenges and impact of Covid on 
this vulnerable group. Whilst the service realised the importance of tailoring it 
response to this group in an appropriate manner, there was still a lot of work 
to be done on awareness and responding appropriately. In particular 
improving staff training and skills in identifying and addressing particular 
needs of vulnerable people. 
 
In response to a member question on what was being done to encourage 
people with health issues to present who would have been reluctant for 
various reasons to present to services, officers said they were working to 
communicate that the NHS was open and for them to come forward to get the 
treatment they need. Work was underway to tackle the back log of treatments 
and to continue to keep communicating the message that all aspects of the 
service was open. 
 
A Member asked what was being done to address challenges with patient 
access to dentistry service and the possible impact on the rest of the health 



 

 
 

service. Officers said that restrictions were placed on some areas of the 
service due to the nature of treatments and concerns around the spread of 
COVID. The appropriate precautions had now been taken and those 
treatments had now been bought back into place. At present it was not known 
what the impact this may have had on identification of head and neck cancers 
due to lack of visits to dentists. 
 
The Sub-Committee responded to the question asked by officers on what 
reassurances they would need to provide to Members on the changes being 
made on how resources would be managed across the NHS and Local 
Authority by stating that communication through all stages of activity was key. 
In particular the opportunity to understand new commissioning arrangements 
as well as implications and provide feedback. To understand the equalities 
and diversity impact of decisions. 
 
The Char thanked officers for their attendance and engagement at the 
meeting. 
The Sub-Committee came to the following conclusions: 
 

1. There remained concerns in backlogs caused by access to dentistry 
which was severely restricted during the first lockdown and the impact 
this may have caused in delays for referrals for diagnosis of Cancers of 
the throat and mouth. 

2. It was important that services continued to assess and adapt to ensure 
that the wider community was able to adequately access primary care 
services as required, in particular those in the community that were not 
able to access services through advanced technological means. 

3. In light of the scale of delivery as well as the administration involved to 
enable the delivery of the Covid-19 vaccination at the appointed time, it 
was evident that there would be significant challenges in delivery 
capacity. 

4. Further consideration must be given to the impact and consequences 
of Covid-19 on the vulnerable sections of the community, in particular 
the effects on people with learning disabilities such as Autism whose 
susceptibility to other issues such as Mental Health issues would be 
compounded by the recent events. 

5. Health and Social care should continue to build on the work that was 
doing to improve staff morale and increase the services and support 
offered to staff to manage their mental health. 

 
25/20   
 

Croydon Safeguarding Adults Board - Annual Report 2019-20 
 
 
The Director of Operations, Adult Social care presented the report and the 
following was noted: 
 

 The Annual report covered 2018/19 and included some update on 
Covid 

 The board has decided to keep the same priorities as the previous year 
as it was felt that enough progress had not been made in areas of 



 

 
 

making safeguarding personal, hearing the voice of residents and 
improving communication and engagement. 

 A new training and improvement subgroup has been established to 
engage with outcomes and recommendations that arise from any 
serious adult reviews, as the last serous adult review identified a 
serious gap in work across partner agencies. 

 Improved engagement with Black and Asian Minority Ethnic 
communities of Croydon was a priority. 

 Continuation of Brexit as well and Covid had increased pressures on 
services. There has been strong partnerships, good collaboration and 
cross party efforts to navigate through theses challenging times. 

 Areas that required improvement are mental health, vulnerable and 
missing persons which are all areas that impact greatly on police 
resourcing and it was important that they receive services tailored to 
their needs. 

 
Following presentation of the report, the sub-committee was given the 
opportunity to pose questions to the partners. 
 
The Chair took the opportunity to remind members that the purpose was to 
test whether the partnership arrangements in Croydon were robust and 
examine whether there was any evidence of good practice and delivery of 
service. 
 
In response to a Member question on what the biggest challenges for the 
partnership was and where improvements needed to be made, officers said 
that the partnership relationship was robust and aside from evolving 
challenges from Covid, Austerity remained a concern. The volume of referrals 
was often a concern from an operational level and ensuring that risk 
assessments were conducted with the right decisions made in a timely 
manner. Additionally it was important that safeguarding be person centred 
with the voice of the person heard. It was important from the police point of 
view that they be well staffed and able to make the right risk assessments and 
judgements as necessary.  
 
A Member asked what was being done to create a baseline to measure 
safeguarding equalities in a diverse borough as Croydon and what 
interventions were in place to minimise and respond to resident discontent 
and communication barriers. Officers said that work had commenced in 
January 2020 to meet with professionals who would act as representatives of 
the community as well as bring forward their own experiences to gather 
information on what needs to be done to tackle safeguarding inequalities and 
this work will be expanded further down the line to include gathering 
information from Croydon residents. In order to ensure cultural competence 
by professionals dealing with families that  present complex issues including 
faith and cultural differences, professionals were encouraged to attend 
workshops and training sessions to keep them informed , up to date and 
equipped to deal with the many people of different backgrounds encountered. 
Operation managers were responsible for ensuring that their staff receive the 
training required to fulfil their roles. To effectively manage any issues, the 



 

 
 

service is closely monitored through performance dashboard and holding to 
account as appropriate. 
 
A Member questioned how satisfied the partners were that the staff in their 
respective service had the specialised training and knowledge needed to deal 
with difficult situations with autistic adults. Officers were informed that 
statistics following a survey in the national autistics society papers showed 
relatively low numbers of autistic adults surveyed felt that the police and social 
workers had a good understanding of Autism. 
 
The Chair of the Board stressed that in terms of safeguarding, one of the 
reasons making safeguarding personal was a priority for the Board was due to 
the experiences of vulnerable sections of the community. It was important for 
the board that all parties seriously take into account the needs of the 
individual by creating an environment where they were listened to, were able 
to express their wishes and for those life choices to be taken into 
consideration in appropriately safeguarding the adult. 
Officers went on to say that there was essential training for staff on the basic 
understanding of Autism but acknowledged that this was not sufficient and 
had to be built on by supporting the individual member of staff to enhance 
their skills in order to expand on their knowledge and skills of dealing with 
different vulnerable members of society.  
Officers added that from the perspective of the Police there wasn’t sufficient 
bespoke training around people with vulnerabilities and it was often difficult to 
arrange and deliver training for officers who had to be on the front line on a 
daily basis. This was compounded with the fact that the police were now an 
emergency service that was presented with dealing with a range of societal 
issues that was not traditionally the responsibility of the police and were in the 
midst of a learning curve as an organisation. Officers agreed that a 
multiagency approach around training was essential and they would continue 
to explore ways that this could be improved through shared learning through 
increased awareness, recognition and lines of communication. 
 
In response to a Member question on what the partnership could do to 
redress the fact that the police was spending a large proportion of their time 
dealing with and managing situations that required social services 
intervention, Officers said that the Board regularly engaged in dialogue as to 
how to improve operational services to enable each section of the partnership 
to fulfil their statutory obligations. It was acknowledged that the police were 
dealing in the first instance with high volumes of issues that would have 
previously been managed by other services. Officers said that in order to 
manage this, Police Officers were engaged in strategy discussions about 
working with partners and utilising risk management plans as appropriate to 
identify and minimise incidences of some of the known recurrent high volume 
users and the calls the police get from them. 
 
The work that was being done to raise awareness and profile of the 
responsibility of professionals as well and the public on safeguarding was 
welcomed. The importance of working to improve the pathways for the public 
to voice their concerns was highlighted as an area that required more focus. 



 

 
 

Officers replied that they were keen to explore different ways to engage the 
public and explore ways to ensure that the voice of the public could be heard 
and be central to their service.  Input and suggestions from Members where 
possible would be welcomed. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for their attendance and engagement with the Sub-
Committee. 
 
 In reaching its recommendations the sub-committee came to the following 
conclusions: 

1. The Sub-Committee was reassured by the partnerships commitment 
and engagement with each other to safeguarding the vulnerable 
residents of Croydon. 

2. The attendance of all partners at the meeting was encouraging as the 
sub-committee was presented with a view of all partners’ involvement 
in the partnership. 

3. There was a lack of evidence of staff awareness and adequate training 
on communicating with and understanding the needs of with people 
with disabilities such as Autism. 

4. Whilst work had begun to unpick the experiences of the BAME 
community, Members were not reassured that the partnership yet had 
a clear pathway to manging the issues with communication and 
engagement with the BAME community. 

 
 
The Sub-Committee made the following recommendations: 

1. That a training needs assessment be carried out and for the 
partnership to continue to challenge its self on increased awareness of 
and improving the experiences of people with disabilities 

2. That a briefing be provided to the sub-committee on what steps the 
partnership will take on improving the experiencing of BAME. 

 
26/20   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
 
This was not required. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.17 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


